
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
To: Councillors Runciman (Chair), Craghill, Cannon and K 

Myers 
 
 
Dr Nigel Wells (Vice-Chair) Chair, NHS Vale of York 

Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) 

Sharon Stoltz Director of Public Health, 
City of York Council 

Martin Farran Corporate Director, 
Health, Housing & Adult 
Social Care, City of York 
Council 

Jon Stonehouse Corporate Director, 
Children, Education & 
Communities, City of York 
Council 

Lisa Winward Deputy Chief Constable, 
North Yorkshire Police 

Sarah Armstrong Chief Executive, York 
CVS 

Siân Balsom Manager, Healthwatch 
York 

Gillian Laurence Head of Clinical Strategy 
(North Yorkshire & the 
Humber), NHS England 

Colin Martin Chief Executive, Tees, 
Esk & Wear Valleys NHS 
Foundation Trust 

Patrick  Crowley Chief Executive, York 
Hospital NHS Foundation 
Trust 

 
 



 

Dr Kevin Smith Executive Director for 
Primary Care and 
Population Health, NHS 
Vale of York Clinical 
Commissioning Group  

Mike Padgham                    Chair, Independent Care 
                                               Group 
 
 
 

 

Date: Wednesday, 9 May 2018 
 

Time: 4.30pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 At this point in the meeting, Board Members are asked to 

declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests;  

 any prejudicial interests; 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. A list 
of previously-declared general personal interests is attached. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Health 

and Wellbeing Board held on 7 March 2018. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 

have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registerin
[...]
s_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

OTHER BUSINESS 

6. Performance Report (Pages 33 - 54) 
 This performance report is designed to provide an overview of 

the suite of performance indicators that accompany the Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2017 – 2022. Annexes A and B 
outline the summarise the current position and outline it against a 
set of indicators in respect of the Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy 2017-2022. 

 
7. Suicide Prevention Strategy  (Pages 55 - 86) 
 This report presents the draft suicide prevention strategy that has 

been prepared by the City of York Public Health Team. The 
Board are asked to provide comment on the draft strategy and to 
give approval for a 12 week public consultation on the draft to 
commence. 

 
8. Update on progress of the York Health and Care Place 

Based Improvement Board (PBIB)  (Pages 87 - 94) 
 This report requests that the Health and Wellbeing Board notes 

that the first meeting of the PBIB took place on 4 April 2018. 

 
9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
 
 
 
Democracy Officer: 
 
Bartek Wytrzyszczewski 
Tel: 01904 552514 
Email: bartek.wytrzyszczewski@york.gov.uk  
 

mailto:bartek.wytrzyszczewski@york.gov.uk


 

For more information about any of the following, please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports  

 Receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Extract from the  
Terms of Reference of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Remit  
 
York Health and Wellbeing Board will: 
 

 Provide joint leadership across the city to create a more effective 
and efficient healt
[...]
ork CVS 

 Governor at Leeds and York NHS Partnership Trust 
 
Siân Balsom, Manager, Healthwatch York 

 Shareholder in the Golden Ball Community Co-operative Pub 
 
Gillian Laurence, Head of Clinical Strategy –  North Region (Yorkshire and the 
Humber), NHS England  

 Employed by NHS England (Yorkshire & the Humber) 

 Current registration as a pharmacist with the General Pharmaceutical Council 

 Member of the Royal Pharmaceutical Society  

 Steering group member of the West Yorkshire Local Practice Forum of the 
Royal Pharmaceutical Society (voluntary role)  

Councillor Cannon 

 Patient at York Hospital 
 

Keren Wilson, Chief Executive, Independent Care Group (Substitute Member) 

 Independent Care Group receives funding from the City of York Council 
 
Councillor Douglas (Substitute Member) 

 Governor of Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys, NHS Foundation Trust 
 
Sheenagh Powell (Substitute Member) 

 Vice-Chair and Chair of Audit at Harrogate and Rural District Clinical 
Commissioning Group 

Page 3 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date 7 March 2018 

Present   
Councillors  Runciman (Chair), Cannon and 
Craghill   
 
Sharon Stoltz (Director of Public Health, City 
of York Council) 
 
Martin Farran (Corporate Director of Health, 
Housing and Adult Social Care, City of York 
Council) 
 
Jon Stonehouse (Corporate Director of 
Children, Education and Communities, City of 
York Council) 
 
Sarah Armstrong (Chief Executive, York 
CVS) 
 
Sian Balsom (Manager, Healthwatch York)  
 
Gillian Laurence (Head of Clinical Strategy, 
NHS England (North Yorkshire & the 
Humber) 
 
Phil Mettam (Accountable Officer, NHS Vale 
of York Clinical Commissioning Group)  
 
Mike Padgham (Chair, Independent Care 
Group) 
 
Sheenagh Powell (Lay Member, Audit 
Committee, NHS Vale of York Clinical 
Commissioning Group) - Substitute for Keith 
Ramsay 
 
Richard Anderson (Superintendent, North 
Yorkshire Police) - Substitute for Lisa 
Winward 

  

Page 5 Agenda Item 2

http://democracy.york.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=9203
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=3150
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=9212


Ruth Hill (Director of Operations (York and 
Selby), Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS 
Foundation Trust) - Substitute for Colin Martin 
 

Apologies Keith Ramsay, Lisa Winward, Colin Martin, 
Patrick Crowley, Shaun O’Connell 

 
127. Declarations of Interest  

 
Board Members were invited to declare any personal, prejudicial 
or disclosable pecuniary interests, other than their standing 
interests, that they had in relation to the business on the 
agenda. 
 
Sarah Armstrong declared an interest in the remit of the Board 
as she was a Governor at Leeds and York NHS Partnership 
Trust.  
 
Sian Balsom reported that she had stepped down from her role 
as Chair of Scarborough and Ryedale Carer’s Resource but 
was still on the Trustee Board. 
 
Sheenagh Powell declared an interest in the remit of the Board 
as she was Vice-Chair and Chair of Audit at Harrogate and 
Rural District Clinical Commissioning Group. 
 
Councillor Cannon declared a personal interest in the remit of 
the Board as she was a current patient at York Hospital. 
 
 

128. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board held on 24 January 2018 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
 

129. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting in relation to the Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment (item 6) under the Council’s Public Participation 
Scheme. 

Page 6



Gwen Vardigans spoke in relation to Item 6: Pharmaceutical 
Needs Assessment (PNA). She noted the findings of a recent 
survey on rural health and noted that the PNA was timely 
following the winter pressures and flu outbreak. She expressed 
disappointment at the York public response rate a
[...]
 
 

i. The Health and Wellbeing Board received and 
commented on the report. 

ii. The Health and Wellbeing Board will receive an Oral 
Health Improvement Strategy and action plan at a 
future meeting. 

iii. Those Health and Wellbeing Board organisations 
with recommendations against their organisation’s 
name are asked to formally respond to Healthwatch 
York by no later than the end of August 2018. 

iv. That the report be considered by the Health, 
Housing and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 
Reason:  To keep members of the Board up to date regarding 

the work of Healthwatch York. 
 
 

134. Work Programme  
 
Board members were asked to consider the Board’s proposed 
work programme up to May 2018.  
 
The Chair advised Members that there was the potential for a 
new way of working and further information about development 
sessions would be forwarded to Board Members. 
 
Resolved: That the current 2017/18 work programme be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the Board has a planned programme 

of work in place. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Cllr C Runciman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30pm and finished at 6.25pm]. 

Page 12



 

  

   

Health and Wellbeing Board              9 May 2018  
 
Report of the Assistant Director, Legal and Governance 
 
 
Appointment to York’s Health and Wellbeing Board 

Summary 

1. This report asks the Board to confirm new appointments to its 
membership.  

Background 

2. The Council makes appointments at its Annual Meeting, to 
Committees for the coming year. However, the Health and 
Wellbeing Board is able to appoint to or update its membership 
separate of Full Council. Therefore, the following changes are put 
forward for the Board’s endorsement: 

a. To note the change of the NHS Vale of York Clinical 
Commissioning Group’s (CCG) appointed representative from 
the Accountable Officer (Phil Mettam) to the Executive Director 
for Primary Care and Population Health (Dr Kevin Smith). The 
Terms of Reference (ToR) w
[...]
 

9. The Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to endorse the 
appointments as set out in Paragraph 2.  

 
Reason:  In order to make these appointments to the 

Health and Wellbeing Board.  

 

Author:     Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 
Bartek Wytrzyszczewski  
Democracy Officer 
Telephone: 01904 552514 
 
 

 
    Dawn Steel 
    Head of Civic & Democratic Services 
 
 
 

Report 
Approved  

Date   30/04/2018  

 
 
Specialist Implications Officers 
Not applicable 
 
 

Wards Affected:   
 

 

All 
 

 

For further information, please contact the author of the report. 
 
 
Background Papers 
None 
 
Annexes 
None 
 
 
 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

   

 
Health and Wellbeing Board 9 May 2018 
Report of the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Amended Working Arrangements for the Health and Wellbeing 
Board (HWBB) 

Summary 

1. This report asks the Health and Wellbeing Board to consider: 

 its statutory functions;  

 its ambition in the joint health and wellbeing strategy ‘for every 
single resident of York to enjoy the best possible health and 
wellbeing throughout the course of their life. 

2. Recognising the above, the board is asked to consider a proposal to 
revise the number of meetings and workshops it holds in order to 
better achieve its ambition. 

3. Additionally the board are asked to agree their work plan for the 
period June 2018 to May 2019 and a schedule of workshops for the 
same period. 

Background 

4. The Health and Wellbeing Board is the system leader for health and 
social care in the city and is there to set strategic vision and 
direction in that area. The board has a number of statutory 
functions: 

 to assess the needs of their local population through a Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment 

 to set out how these needs will be addressed through a Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy that offers a strategic framework in 
which Clinical Commissioning Groups, Local Authorities
[...]
y further information on specific areas of work 

iii. Focus a forthcoming workshop around further development 
of a performance framework. 

Reason: to ensure board members have the required level of 
detail. 

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Michael Wimmer 
Senior Business 
Intelligence Officer 
City of York Council 
 
Terry Rudden 
Strategic Support Manager 
City of York Council 
 

Will Boardman 
Strategy and Policy Group 
Manager 
City of York Council 
 
 

 
Sharon Stoltz  
Director of Public Health 
City of York 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 30/04/2018 

    

 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
For further information, please contact the author of the report. 
 
Annexes 
Annex A: Health and Wellbeing Board Performance 
Annex B: Health and Wellbeing Board Scorecard 
 
 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A 

  
 

Produced by City of York Council Business Intelligence Hub Page 1 of 11 
 
 

Business Intelligence Hub 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
2017/18 Performance Report 

 
 
 
 

Author: Mike Wimmer / Terry Rudden  
Date: 23/04/2018  
 
 

Contents 
1.  Starting and Growing Well ............................................................................................................. 3 

Breastfeeding at 6-8 weeks................................................................................................................. 3 

Health Visitor 12 month review. ......................................................................................................... 3 

Obesity in Year 6 ................................................................................................................................. 4 

Hospital admissions for Dental Decay ................................................................................................ 4 

Level of Development for children with free school meal status ....................................................... 5 

Life satisfaction (
[...]
..................... 8 

Proportion of older people (65 and over) who were still at home 91 days after discharge from 

hospital into reablement / rehabilitation services - ASCOF2B ........................................................... 8 

Overall satisfaction of people who use services with their care and support: ASCOF3A: .................. 9 

4.  Mental Health and Wellbeing ...................................................................................................... 10 

IAPT Referrals (18+), per 100,000 population - CMHD02 ................................................................. 10 

Recorded dementia prevalence (%) for people aged 65+ as recorded on practice disease registers - 

PHE10 ................................................................................................................................................ 10 

Estimated dementia diagnosis rate (%) for people aged 65+ as recorded on practice disease 

registers - PHE11 ............................................................................................................................... 10 

Excess under 75 mortality rate in adults with serious mental illness - PHOF75 ............................... 10 

Hospital stays for self harm, per 100,000 population - PHE02 ......................................................... 11 

 

Page 38



Annex A 

  
 

Produced by City of York Council Business Intelligence Hub Page 3 of 11 
 
 

 

1.  Starting and Growing Well 

Breastfeeding at 6-8 weeks 

The percentage of children who are breastfed at 6-8 weeks is 54% which is above 

the last reported national average of 50%. 

 

 
 

Health Visitor 12 month review 

The percentage of children who receive their 12 month visit by the time they are 12 

months old is currently 69%.  This has improved considerably since the health visitor 

service came in-house in April 2016. For those families who fall outside of 12 

months, we are looking to see what the themes ar
[...]
indicator measures the number of emergency admissions to hospital in England 
for acute conditions such as ear/nose/throat infections, kidney/urinary tract infections 
and angina, among others, that could potentially have been avoided if the patient 
had been better managed in primary care. 

This indicator aims to measure the reduction in emergency admissions for conditions 
that should usually be managed outside hospital. Where an individual has been 
admitted for one of these conditions, it may indicate that they have deteriorated more 
than should have been allowed by the adequate provision of healthcare in primary 
care or as a hospital outpatient. 

 There has been a rise in the rate of emergency admissions for acute conditions that 

should not usually require hospital admission both regionally and nationally over the 

last two years. York’s rate is currently lower than the regional average but above the 

national average. 

Proportion of older people (65 and over) who were still at home 91 days after 

discharge from hospital into reablement / rehabilitation services - ASCOF2B 

Unpublished, and unverified, data for 2017-18 suggests that there has been an 

improvement in the performance, with 92% of older people receiving a reablement or 

rehabilitation service recorded as being at home 91 days after discharge. This 

compares with a corresponding rate of 80% in 2016-17. Recently-introduced 

initiatives such as the Integrated Complex Discharge Hub have led to improvements 

in identifying more appropriate pathways for older people leaving hospital.  

Page 44



Annex A 

  
 

Produced by City of York Council Business Intelligence Hub Page 9 of 11 
 
 

Overall satisfaction of people who use services with their care and support: 

ASCOF3A: 

Provisional results from the 2017-18 Adult Social Care Survey indicate a minor 

improvement in this indicator, with 62.9% of those surveyed reporting that they were 

“extremely” or “very” satisfied with the servi
[...]
ay.  The 

Page 56



 

York Suicide Safer Community Delivery Group will develop an 
action plan to ensure delivery against the strategy. There are no 
financial, HR, equalities, legal, crime and disorder, IT or property 
implications to this report.  An impact assessment will be carried out 
on the Strategy prior to the final draft being produced for the Board. 

Risk Management 

9. None identified. 

Recommendations 

10. The Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to consider the initial 
draft strategy for Suicide Prevention and agree to further public and 
stakeholder consultation before a final version is submitted to the 
Board for agreement. 

Reason: Health and Wellbeing Board oversight of the Suicide 
Prevention Strategy. 

 

Contact Details 

Author: 
Fiona Phillips 
Assistant Director of 
Public Health,  
City of York Council 

 
Andy Chapman 
Suicide Prevention Lead 
Officer, 
City of York Council 
01904 554261 

Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 
Sharon Stoltz 
Director of Public Health 
City of York Council 
01904 552003 

 Report 
Approved 

 
Date 30/04/2018 

 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
For further information, please contact the author of the report. 
 
Annexes 
Annex A – Draft Suicide Prevention Strategy 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A 

 

York Suicide Safer Community Strategy 

 

Foreword  

 

To be inserted 

 

 

 

 

 

“The true measure of any society can be found in how it treats its most vulnerable members” 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                            

Mahatma Gandhi 

 

 

P
age 59



Annex A 

 

Introduction  

In York around twenty five people take their own life every year- a shocking, unnecessary and tragic loss of 

human life which has far reaching consequences for those affected and society in general. Suicide
[...]
ocial care system in York, in line with the 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2017 - 2022. 

Page 89



 

 Implications 

23. The creation of a PBIB will improve efficiency in the health and 
care system in York leading to better outcomes for residents. 

 Risk Management 

24. There are no identified risks in relation to the recommendations of 
this report. 

 Recommendations 

25. The Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to: 

i. Note that the first meeting of the PBIB has taken place. 

Reason: to ensure that the HWBB is sighted on this development 

 

ii. Request Officers to report back on the work of the PBIB as 
required.  

Reason: to ensure that the HWBB is sighted on the work of the 
PBIB. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 
 

Will Boardman 
Head of Corporate Strategy 
and City Partnerships 
Chief Executive’s Office 
City of York Council 
Tel No. 01904 553412 
 
Co-Author: 
Samuel Blyth 
Strategic Officer 
Chief Executive’s Office 
City of York Council 
Tel No. 01904 552043 
 

Martin Farran 
Corporate Director of Health, Housing 
and Adult Social Care 
City of York Council  
 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 25/04/2018 

 
 

   

Wards Affected:   All     

 

Page 90



 

 
For further information, please contact the author of the report. 
 
Background Papers: 
None 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A – Message regarding the inaugural meeting of the York Health 
and Care Place Based Improvement Board 
 
Glossary 
 
CQC – Care Quality Commission 
HWBB – Health and Wellbeing Board 
PBIB – York Health and Care Place Based Improvement Board 
STP – Humber, Coast and Vale Sustainability and Transformation Plan 
Partnership 

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A 

 

Message regarding the inaugural meeting of the  
York Health and Care Place Based Improvement Board 

 
 

The first York Health and Care Place Based Improvement Board was 
held on Wednesday 4 April 2018. 
 
Bringing together health and social care partner

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date 9 May 2018 

Present Councillors Runciman (Chair) [items 1 - 5], 
Cannon, Craghill and K Myers [items 1 - 6]   
 
Dr Nigel Wells (Chair, NHS Vale of York 
Clinical Commissioning Group) 
 
Sharon Stoltz (Director of Public Health, City 
of York Council) 
 
Martin Farran (Corporate Director of Health, 
Housing and Adult Social Care, City of York 
Council) 
 
Jon Stonehouse (Corporate Director of 
Children, Education and Communities, City of 
York Council) 
 
Lisa Winward (Deputy Chief Constable, North 
Yorkshire Police) 
 
Sarah Armstrong (Chief Executive, York 
CVS) 
 
Gillian Laurence (Head of Clinical Strategy, 
NHS England: North Yorkshire and the 
Humber) 
 
Mike Padgham (Chair, Independent Care 
Group) 
 
John Clark (Chair, Healthwatch York) - 
Substitute for Siân Balsom 
 
Brian Coupe (Head of Service, Mental Health 
Services for Older People: York and Selby; 
Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation 
Trust) - Substitute for Colin Martin 
 
 

http://democracy.york.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=9203
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=3150


Phil Mettam (Accountable Officer, NHS Vale 
of York Clinical Commissioning Group) - 
Substitute for Dr Kevin Smith 
 

Apologies Dr Kevin Smith (Executive Director for 
Primary Care and Population Health, NHS 
Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group) 
 
Colin Martin (Chief Executive, Tees, Esk and 
Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust) 
 
Siân Balsom (Manager, Healthwatch York)  
 
 

 

135. Chairing the Meeting  

Due to Chair’s external commitment in relation to her portfolio of 

responsibilities, it was  

 

Resolved: That Martin Farran, Corporate Director of 

Health, Housing and Adult Social Care, 

be elected to chair the meeting after the 

departure of the appointed Chair.  

 

 

136. Declarations of Interest  

Board Members were invited to declare any personal, prejudicial 

or disclosable pecuniary interests, other than their standing 

interests, that they had in relation to the business on the 

agenda. 

 

No additional interests were declared. 

 

 

137. Minutes  

Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting of the 

Health and Wellbeing Board held on 7 

March 2018 be approved and signed by 

the Chair as a correct record. 

 



138. Public Participation  

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 

the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on 

general issues within the remit of the Board. 

 

Rita Sanderson, York Racial Equality Network’s (YREN) 

Director, welcomed the new Mental Health Strategy for York, 

highlighting that more work needed to be done to include the 

Black and Minority Ethnic (BME) residents’ issues in its scope. 

She emphasised her willingness to share the YREN research on 

current state of mental health and wellbeing within the local 

BME community in order to contribute further to the strategy. 

 

In view of the submission made by Ms Sanderson, the Chair 

requested that the Corporate Director of Health, Housing and 

Adult Social Care included her in relevant working groups in 

order to ensure her contribution to the delivery of the Mental 

Health Strategy. 

 

 

139. Appointments to York's Health and Wellbeing Board  

Members considered a report asking the Health and Wellbeing 

Board (HWBB)  to confirm new appointments to its membership 

and any other relevant membership changes.  

 

The Board welcomed a new appointment of Dr Kevin Smith, the 

Executive Director for Primary Care and Population Health from 

NHS Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) whose 

insights across the whole demographics of the city would further 

increase the Board’s efficiency.  

 

The Chair thanked Keith Ramsay who stepped down as Lay 

Chair of NHS Vale of York CCG and was replaced by Dr Nigel 

Wells who became the first Clinical Chair of NHS Vale of York 

CCG.  

 

The Chair also welcomed Cllr K Myers, the new Executive 

Member for Education, Children and Young People. 

 



Resolved: That the above appointments be 

endorsed. 

  

Reason: In order to make the relevant 

membership changes to the HWBB. 

 

 

140. Amended working arrangements for the Health and 

Wellbeing Board   

Members considered a report presenting the amended working 

arrangements for the HWBB. This included a proposal to revise 

the number of meetings and workshops it held in order to better 

achieve its ambition. Additionally, Members were asked to 

agree their work plan for the period June 2018 to May 2019 and 

a schedule of workshops for the same period.  

 

Members supported the idea of introducing the structured 

approach toward the themed workshops. Some Members, 

however, were concerned that the workshops would not be held 

in public which could question transparency in relation to the 

HWBB’s operation. It was clarified that all decision-making 

process would be exclusive to the public HWBB meetings and 

that the outcomes of the themed workshops would be reported 

through regular communication (on top of the existing 

newsletter). It was also highlighted that the workshops were 

designed with the aim of securing more meaningful engagement 

with service users who had experiences with issues that were 

within the remit of the HWBB’s functions.   

 

Members suggested that the Terms of Reference (ToRs) for the 

workshops should specifically include the fact that no decisions 

were to be made in closed meetings. It was also agreed that the 

amended working arrangements could be reviewed in less than 

a year’s time.  

 

Resolved: That the proposal to revise the number 

of the HWBB meetings and workshops 

be approved. 

 



Reason: To explore more effective ways for the 

Health and Wellbeing Board to work. 

 

 

141. Performance Report  

[Cllr Runciman left at this point in the meeting]. 

 

Members were presented with a performance report that was 

designed to provide an overview of the suite of performance 

indicators accompanying the Joint Health and Wellbeing 

Strategy (JHWS) 2017-2022. The Senior Business Intelligence 

Officer and the Strategic Support Manager were in attendance 

to summarise the report and answer Members’ queries.  

 

In response to the questions posed by the Board, the following 

was clarified: 

 82% of children had their 12 month Health Visitor review 

visit by the age of 15 months; 

 the proportion of older people (aged 65 and over) who 

were still at home 91 days after discharge from hospital 

into reablement / rehabilitation services was a standard 

national measure;  

 a multi-agency group had been set up as part of the action 

plan to decrease the rate of hospital admissions for dental 

decay for 0-4 year olds in York; this was one of the 

highest public health priorities on the local agenda; 

 the benchmarking data used in the report consisted of 

local authorities in Yorkshire and the Humber. 

 

The following feedback in relation to future reports’ content was 

noted: 

 including the 30 month (2.5 years) Health Visitor 

performance indicators; 

 including additional information on the proportion of older 

people (aged 65 and over) who were still at home 180 

days after discharge from hospital into reablement / 

rehabilitation services; 

 including waiting times for psychological therapies’ 

referrals; 



 including additional measures demonstrating clear 

progress in relation to the overall JHWS; 

 implementing benchmarking progress against statistical 

neighbour authorities; 

 including performance measures in relation to equalities 

over the life course (e.g. attainment gap comparison 

between children from more and less deprived areas); 

 including measures that were not part of the Public Health 

Outcomes Framework. 

 

It was suggested that a follow-up discussion on the anxiety and 

depression data be organised to gain additional insight into the 

local landscape of mental health and wellbeing. 

 

It was also confirmed that the Starting and Growing Well Joint 

Strategic Needs Assessment Inequalities report on obesity, 

mental health and child poverty across the city would be 

presented to the Board during its next public meeting.  

 

The Officers were thanked for their report and it was 

 

Resolved:   (a) That the report be noted. 

 

(b) That further information on specific 

areas of work as noted above be 

requested. 

 

(c) That a forthcoming workshop around 

further development of a performance 

framework be focused.  

 

Reason: (a) To ensure understanding of the 

progress made against the JHWS. 

 

 (b)(c) To ensure Members have the 

required level of detail in relation to the 

performance.  

 

 



142. Suicide Prevention Strategy  

[Cllr K Myers left at this point in the meeting]. 

 

The report on the draft suicide prevention strategy was 

presented to Members by the Assistant Director of Public 

Health, the Suicide Prevention Lead Officer and the Public 

Health Specialist Practitioner. Members were asked to comment 

on the draft strategy and approve a 12-week-long public 

consultation on the draft. The Officers outlined the Living Works 

Suicide-Safer Community model as well as the key objectives 

and outcomes, two of which had been incorporated to cater for 

the local delivery of the agenda. It was reported that the 

development of an action plan had also started and that, should 

the public consultation be approved by the Board, the 

conference launching the strategy would be held in September 

2018 and the York Suicide Safer Community Workshop on 5 

July 2018. 

 

In response to Members’ questions, the following was 

explained:  

 the Living Works model was based on community 

education and engagement (an asset-based approach) 

i.e. facilitating people to work together in order to achieve 

positive change by lived experience of the issues they 

experienced in their own lives, which was a key factor 

contributing to the success in the suicide prevention;  

 the partnership organisations would be asked to contribute 

to the some of the resources needed to implement the 

strategy (e.g. for training); 

 people at risk of suicide should be involved in every stage 

of shaping the strategy.  

 

Members provided the following feedback on the draft strategy:  

 issues pertinent to people under 18 years old should be 

appropriately represented, both in the high-level strategy 

as well as in the action and work plans; 

 specific action outputs that were beneficial to the 

community (which was fundamental in the asset-based 

approach) should be included in the high-level strategy.  



 

Members were complimentary about the Public Health Team’s 

hard work, commenting in particular on the number of groups 

and organisations that had been working to create the draft 

strategy. 

 

Resolved: That the initial draft of the Suicide 

Prevention Strategy be considered and 

further public and stakeholder 

consultation be agreed, before a final 

version is submitted to the Board for 

agreement. 

  

Reason: To ensure that the HWBB is sighted on 

progress of the Suicide Prevention 

Strategy. 

 

 

143. Update on progress of the York Health and Care Place 

Based Improvement Board (PBIB)  

 

Members considered a report updating the Board on progress of 

the York Health and Care Place Based Improvement Board 

(PBIB). The Board welcomed the opportunity to contribute 

further to the improved health and wellbeing service provision in 

the city on a partnership basis. It was explained that any 

proposals made as part of that partnership would be referred to 

the HWBB as PBIB was not a decision-making entity.  

 

 

Resolved:  (a) That the fact that a first PBIB meeting 

had taken place be noted. 

 

(b) That Officers report back on the work 

of the PBIB to HWBB. 

 

(c) That the PBIB Terms of Reference be 

circulated to Members after the meeting. 

 



Reason: To ensure that the HWBB is sighted on 

the development and the work of the 

PBIB. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Cllr C Runciman, Chair 

[The meeting started at 4.30pm and finished at 6.05pm]. 


